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THE TRUSTEES AND EXECUTORS 
OF THE 

ESTATE OF THE LATE JENNIE G. H. EDDY 

HULL, CANADA, ... Decem.ber .. .:30.th- .. 1925 • 

Sir Arthur W. Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.B., 
Principal & Vice Chancellor, 
McGill Uni versi ty, 
Mont re al, Que. 

Dear Sir Arthur,-

As you ~re already aware, we have 
been anxious to make a substantial payment before the 
end of the year under the late Mrs. Eddy t s Will for the 
estebli~hme.nt of a chair or Chairs to be known e.nd 
designated as "The E.B. Eddy Chair or Chairs of Industrial 
and Cellulose Chemi stry" at McGil] Uni versi ty, and have 
pleasure in enclo~ing you here1. ... i th cheque for Orle Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($100,000) for this purpose. This is 
provided for on page nine, parA.graph "U!' under Mrs. Eddy t s 
will. 

Se a so n , we rem ai n , 
Wishing you the Compliments of the 

Yours truly, 

: I I- .> TEE t, '0 EXECUTORS 
..,.. J.[ El 

.JTS:EM. 



J. • Sh1rret~, Esq., 
Trustee and Exeoutor, 

January l2th,1926. 

Estate of the lat Jenn1e G.H.Eddy, 
11 11, Q eboe .. 

My doar lir. Shlrreff:-

to'ill you please aocept my 
personal thanks and those of the Chancellor and 
Governors of cGl11 Un1versit7 for your letter 
of December 30th, with cheque enol ced, all of 
which I fO'lnd awaiting me on my return to l1ontrenl. 

I shall be very pleased ~lways 
to keep you in touch with the developments in 

-oonnectIon with this Departmont. I hope some time 
hen you are in ~ontreal you ,111 1 t me know, as 

I ould like to make you acquainted ith Dr. Hlbbert, 
the E.E.Eddy PrOfessor of Industrial and Cellulose 
Chemistry, and let you see for yourself just what 

e are doing. 

llost cordially reo~prooatlng 
'your Bood wishes. I am, 

Yours faithfully, 

Prinoipa1. 



't . 

, .. 

'p G:C 

The Trustees ~nd Ex~cutors of the 
Estate of the Late Jennle G.H. ddy .. 

Hull, QU9. 

De r Sirs: 

Janu'1.ry 
Inth 

1926. 

I aclOlo led..., receipt of your lett~r of Dec er 

3~th addressed to Sir Arth Cu~rle, also che ue for lOO,OJO.OO as 

p~ent on the equest of the late rs. Eddy for the establis nt of the 

~.~. ~ddy Ch~lr of Industrial and CelluloE Ch mlstry. 

• The Governors of t e' Un! rs1ty ere ~l d. to 

learn of this p 3nt. in3$muoh as t e Unlver~ity i~ nlre dy un er 

cx~ense in connoct!onwlth this Dapartmont. As ~on know, Dr. a"Old 
• 

Hibbert MS been apoolnted to this Ch ir. • 

Yours faithfull vt 

Secretary 



, . -
THE TRUSTEES AND EXECUTORS 

OF THE 

ESTATE OF THE LATE JENNIE G. H. EDDY 

.. 
1~ • HULL, CANADA, ~.~br~~ . .:r.Y. ... J.4th .... -:. 192 • 

Gene .... s.l Sir Arthur' C..lrrip., G.e.v:.'}., K.C.B., 
McGilL Universi~y, 
Montr~al, "..H •• 

Dear Sir Arthur,-

Your le~ter of the 31st of January 
r8B.ched Ca~gary aftt3r I had left there and has been forv'arded 
to "'TIe here. 

I aSSUMe t~at you have Bp.p.n the Will 
of the late Mrs. "Sddy. Slause "U" of Pe.ran"lph 9 reads 8~ 
fl)llows; -

"To P&Y to McGill University of the City of 
Montreal in thp Provinc~ of ~uebec, T~o h~drAd 
tho'.lsand dollars, to be used f')r the p..lr:>ose t')f 
endowin~ and est~bltshing ruch chair or chairs 
in saLd University U1 may be arrar.ged bAtween the 
Governing l'>.utr..orities of th8 said U'1.ivers:!..ty and 
"My 'Irustet3S and hxecutors", provided always, 
thqt s..lch chair or chairs shall be designated as 
"The E. B. Eddy" cha ~l" or chairs". J 

Mr. Shirre-pr and myself do not quite 
kno'" '"hen le will be in a posi tion to "'"'lake the first pPYM9nt 
to t~e U~tve~1ity, but le are m0dt anxious that the question 
as to what chairs sh')ul'l be establtsh8d l1nd enclo 'J(t· d should 
be gettled ~t as early a date as reast')nably possthle. 

~~ ~e understand yt')..lr letter, yo~r de~lre 
is tha+ t,.,.'3 ry,l")ney 'lho.lld be :.loBed to enClQVl t\'10 chairs, each, 
we assume with ,r.;lOO,OOO and to be knol'm as "~he ft..P. I.ddy 
Cnair of Industrial C""enistryll and "The h.B.Eddy Chair of 
Munic ipa 1 and Hij2'hway Enginee rln~" • 



- . 
I ... 

THE TRUSTEES AND EXECUTORS 
OFTHE 

ESTATE OF THE LATE JENNIE G. H. EDDY 

HULL, CANADA, .... F.ebr..l.9.r.y. ... I.4.t.h .... ':': .. 192 

- ~ -
General Sir rthur Currie, G.G. ~.G., K.G.R., 
ottawa, Ont. 

Mr. Snirreff and myself ill carefully 
consider YO'lr s.lggest:!.ons. It may be that wi th respect _ 
to one of t~e chairs e ill subMit other vie vs. 

Thankin.o· you !:'or your le tter, I am, 

Yours faithfully, 

- .-
" I' j, I 

.. . . ..... . .... .. ...... .. .... .. ... " , . , 

•• '9 ,.. .. .... .... . ...... .. " ..... . . .. 



I 

J 

R. B. Bennett. Esq., R.O., 
Calgary, Alta.. 

My d ar Mr. Bonnott:-

ovembar 
Sixteonth 

1 22. 

The Board of Governors ot 
Mc Gill would appreoiate greatly any information 
you oa~ furnish them as to when they may expeot 
to receiv the bequest 60 generously provided br 
the will of the late Ura • .I:J .13. !',ddy. 

OUr pla.ns for tho r o~ga~izat1on 
of our Chemistry Departm nt depend, 1~ a gr at 
d gra , upon this uttar. Are you ·likelj to be 
oomi~g to Montreal soon. when we might disouss 
all conditions relating to the OBS ? 

7ith all good wishes, I am, 

Yours faithfully, 

Principal. 



HON. R. B. BENNETT. K.C. 

A. HANNAH. P. L. SANFORD. B.A. 

BARRISTERS. SOLICITORS 
NOTARIES 

TELEPHONE M 7916 

4500-802 LANCASTER BLOG. 

CALGARY. ALTA 

22nd November 1922. 

General Sir Arthur Currie, G.C."J: .G., :{.C.B., 
Principal, ?;IcGill University, 

Montreal. 

1':y dear Sir Arthur:-

Your letter of the 16th instant is before me. 

The Succession Duties da~anded by the Province 
of Quebec on the estate of llrs. Eddy have been so large that 
we are compelled to avail ourselves of the provisions of the 
PTill which pennit the Executors to pay the 'l?200, 000 .00 wi thin 
five years, \Vi thout interest. 

I am very hopeful that we may be able to 
make a sUbstantial pa;yment within the next six months, but as 
to ·that I am not certain. Mr. Shcrriff and I are hoping that 
by the end of the year we '::ill be ?-Ql~O determin~ exactly what 
we may be able to do to pay you t~~ ,000.00. 

" 
V{h.en I &'11 next in t h e East I ,/ill communicate 

with you in any event. 

I may add tlmt the dividends 011 part of the 
estate have been cut in two since the death of :U:rs. Eddy, and 
Mr. Sherriff and I find ourselves placed in a somewhat more 
difficult position than we had anticipated, by reason of the 
da'11ands of the Province of Quebec. 



" DRE$IOENT AND MANAGER. 

/I' • r /1#. JI.f'. .J. .J'../ /IO'lr'If{ 
/:, VICE-PRESIDENT .--..... 

-

.. 
ESTABLISH ED 1851. 

• 

-IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE 

REFER TO-

TELEGRAPH ADDRESS 

EDDy. HULL,CANADA . 

V.P.O. 15/5 .If) 25. 
YOU WILL CONFER A FAVOR ON US BY ADDRESSING ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE COMPANY. A B.C AND 

NOT TO ANY OFFICER THEREOF L EBERS CODE USED. 

General Sir Arthur Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.B., 
McGill Uni versi ty , 
Montreal, C,'ue. 

Dear Si rj-

Enclosed you vdll please find copy of 

a letter recei ved today from the Canadian Pulp and 

Paper Association, a1 so copy of our reply thereto, 

along with a copy of a letter written you on the 

14th of February, 1922 - all of which speak for 

themsel ves. 

Youre truly, 

THE ~.B. EDDY CO. LIMITED 

JTS: EM. Vi ce-President. 

All prices ar~ subject to chan~e without notice. All contracts ar~ made and all orders are booked subject to confirmation by the Head Office at Hull, 
ann ~ubject to delays arising from nccident or by cilrriers. or from other causes unforeseen or beyond our control. 



I _ 

( Copy ) 

February 14th -

General Sir Arthur Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.B., 
McGi11 Uni versi ty, 
Montreal, Que. 

Dear Sir Arthur,-

1922. 

Your letter of the 31st of January 
reached Calgary after I had left there and has been forwarded 
to me here. 

I assume that you have seen the Will 
of the late Mrs. Eddy. Clause "0" of Paragraph 9 reads as 
follows;-

"'I'o pay to McGill Uni versi ty of the Ci ty of 
Montreal in the ProviDce of Quebec, Two hundred 
thousand ·doll ars, to be used for the purpose of 
endowing and establi shing such chair or chairs 
in said Uni versi ty as may be arranged between the 
Governing !,uthori ties of the said Uni versi ty and 
"My Trustees and Executors", provided a1 way s, 
that such chai r or chairs shall be designated as 
"The E.B. Eddy" chair or chairs". 

Mr. Shirreff and myself do not quite 
know when we ~~ll be in a position to make the first payment 
to the University, but we are most anxious that the question 
as to what chairs should be established and endowed should 
be settled at as early a date as reasonably possible. 

As we understand your letter, you desire 
is that the money shoulddbe used to endow two chairs, each, 
we assume wi th $100,OOd'nt;o be knorm as "The E. B. Eddy 
Chair of Industrial Chemi stry" and "The E. B. Eddy Chair of 
MuniCipal and Highway Engineering". 

Mr. Shirreff and myself will carefully 
consider your suggestions. It may be that ~~th respect 
to one of the chairs we will submi t other views. 

Thanking you f.or your letter, I am, 

Yours faithfully, 
The Trustees and Executurs 

Estate o!ftkgelate Jennie G.H. 



( Copy ) 

CANADIAN PULP AND P~PER ASSOCIftTION 

511 st. Catherine Street West 

Montreal 

M ay 12, 1925. 

E.B. Eddy Company, Limited 
Hull, 

QUE. 

Dear Sirs, 

A proposal is under consideration by the 
authorities of McGill University and the executives 
of the Canadian Pulp & Paper Association for the es­
tablishment at the University of a Chair in Cellulose 
Chemistry to be maintained jointly at the expense of 
the University and the Association. The establishment 
of the proposed Chat r woul d be in conformi ty \\1. th a 
bequest made to the Uni versi ty by the late Mrs. E. B. 
Eddy and will fi t in yJi th the arrangements already 
entered into by the Dominion Government and the Asso­
ciation for the joint operation and control of the 
Pulp and Paper Di vi sion of the Forest Products Labor­
atories. 

The financial obligation to be assumed by 
the As~ociation vall be $7500 a year, the arrangement 
to be subject to revision or cancellation at the end 
of fi ve years. 

The proposal has the support of the Re­
search Section of the Association and will come be­
fore the Executi ve Council shortly. 

As a preliminary to the meeting the 
Ass ociation' s executi ve is inviting the views of 
some of the leading companies in respect to the pro­
posal. As at present consti tuted the Association 
~an take care of the additional expense without call­
lng upon the membership for increased assessments. 
It is concei v able , however, that it may not always be 
in such a strong position. The president would, there­
fore, like to be ad vi sed whether, in the event of 



, to 

- 2 - May 12,1925. 

addi tional. financial a8si stance to carl'Y out thi s pro­
ject becoming necessary -- which is considered to be 
unlikely -- your Company would be willjng to assume 
its share in making up any deficiency that may arise. 

Inasmuch as a decision has to be made very 
shortly an early reply will be appreci ated. 

Yours very truly, 

CANADIAN PULP & PAPER ASSOCIATION 

(Sgd) Edward Beck 

EB/BC secretary 
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V.P~ • 1~/5 Y 1'Zth -

Mr. Ed }.rd F,ck, 
f.-..cr,-t ry, G n'dl'J; Pulp 't Pp r A' -cci t.ien, 
511 ~t. C .. tt. r rine C't.. ., 
~ontr '1, ru". 

D S.r ~i!';-

~ T,": ~rE:' in r-.cEil" t of y""ur 1€ttl r _of the 1 ::'th 
in~t. 'nd in r' .1y ~ tcv to tk~ xC'.pticn to the int·r­
pret t.ien of the cl U':e cer.t~.1nrti ~n 'r,,:. Fddy' q 'ill in 
r"'p'-r1 to rf'T rt,cul?'"t "".·.d; to thF ~-:,Gill ,OniVLl" ity for 
tt~ e~t.t1i~h.rnt ~f Ch iT e~ Choir , ~nd to the pu'licity 
~ich you t~v~ ~iv n r~~r ir th diff r n ~ulp 'nd P p~r 

., '- r 7i r. t" ... , l' ("" c 11 - t h d 11 Y P r~ CO" '. 

Ttc id~~ cf ent rin" into ~ny ~Lr-n£ 'nt 
d. th ("i the, 1" thl" Dc:ni nicn re v' rn ~ r. t or '1 th the C n _11 n 

Pulp 'nd P V'r A':"C'oci tion 1 ccrt inly net in confor ity 
ith th' t r:nC' ef tl: r,(":l"'uP t dp 1:y t..~ l~t. ~r"'. "';dy 

in tE'1" "ill, J'lnd, th ... fcr~, dQ~ n'-',t flt in lth -ny 
pr'"'po'Ed rrrnr-' nt ·ds ry y..,u ith tt.( Do. inL:n G· v In"ni-nt 

nd thp C f< .. 1i r n Pulp· P :~r Ar·,Jci·tion for th Joint. 
opt" r. tion -.n cent ro1 0 f thi f. funA y th - u1p nd P p( r 
Di vi "'len c f th - F·,.... r· -t Product ~ 1;- ""or< 4- ....,ri~, , ~ st t, d ty 
you. 

Furth. r .... c rE:, ~ ... r' n . .,+ int. r t( j in ,ny 
fin.nei 1 otlil~~1en~ hieh th~ A ~oei tion plOl"OS~ to 
.. ~u.e in thi~ conef ~tlon, nd co ; r .~ this Cc 'pny is 
conc€l'r.r>d, thy • ill C( rt irJ.y not t 1l1in to ~. ~u' f' ,ny 
'hr re 0 f ny a1:ii ti .... n'~ fin nci..~ ~ i" 'nc~#. hi cb " l' re 

r"''''ul r.d in ,. kin;,. up ny defici r.~y in 'ny ch·· r: or 
propo iticn to hich th8y a~- not '. p~rty. 

Yo~r· ·,ru1y, 

JTS:EM. Vlce-Presid nt. 



THE TRUSTEES AND EXECUTORS 
OF THE 

ESTATE OF THE LATE JENNIE G. H. EDDY 

HULL, CANADA, .... June . .4.th ........... ':':". 1925 

General Sir Arthur W. Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.B., 
Principal, McGill Uni vers! ty , 
Mont real, Que. 

Dear Sir Arthur,-

I have discussed the subject matter of our 
conversation wi th my co-executor, Mr. Bennett, and he 
fully agrees with me that the only interest we have is 
in observing the terms of the Will of the late r,f.rs. Eddy 
ir. the fullest possible sense. 

If other intErests supplement the moneys 
arising from the Estate of the late ~~:r.s . Eddy so that 
the salaries paid to Professors of the Chairs establ t shed 
by the Eddy Fund are increased, we, of course, are not 
interested. 

We doubt very seriously whether or not 
conditions warrant the payment of the salary of $15,000 
to a professor such as you suggest. While it is always 
desirable to obtain the best possible professors, it is 
a question in our minjs as to What the effect might be on 
professors in other subjects '(}f? payi:1g so much money for 
the Chain; in que stion. ! 

We hope to be able to pay $100,000 to the 
University before the :Slst day of December of thi s year, 
and before that date I will have another di scussion 
with you in order that when the payment is made, VI6 

will be able to execute such agreements as are necessary 
for the purpose of indicating clearly that we have 
complied with the terms of the will of the testatrix. 

Thanking you for your consideration and 
attention to this matter, I am 

Yours faithfully, 



• • 

v.u..""""""''liJll • 



J 5, 9 5. 

J O.L. tt, ". 
11, C~_ 

for 0 

Yo thtully, 



J • 1 ..J& 

JOL. .s~ •• 
~u.ll, ..... _~...,....._ 

l". • tt·-



FORM T.D.l M. 

CANADJAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY'S TELEGRAPH 

32RABR 1<;1 

TELEGRAM 
All Messages are received by this Company for transmission, subject to the terms and conditions printed on their Blank Form No. 2, which terms and 
conditions have been agreed to by the sender of the following message. This is &n unrepeated message, and is delivered by request of the sender 
under those conditions. . 

J. McMILLAN, General Manager of Telegraphs, Montreal. 

HJ HULL qUE !lAY 16 1050l-\M 

OEr~.SIR ARTHUR CURRIE, .. 

II.COI LL u rn VERSI TY MONTREAL. 

REGRETTABLY CANNOT ACCEPT YOUR ~"ND I NVITATION TO WNCH BUT WILL 

CALL.AT CHATEAU FOR INTERVIEVJ ANYT(i.£ YOU NAME CONVENIENT. 

J.T.SHIRREFF • 

.,/ I I I I ) 

1201 PM 
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S7J\e c. B. EDDY COMPANY LI M ITED 
HULL CANADA 

V ICE- PRESIOENT·S OFF ICE 

October 1st, 1925. 

Sir Arthur 1'1. Currie, G.C. ~~l .G., K.C.B., 
Principal, McGill Uni versity, 
Mont real, Que . 

Dear Sir,-

Your f 3.vor of the 28th 
ultimo just to hand and I very much 
regret to have to advise you th~t I 
will not be able to see you here on 
Saturday, as I am due up West over 
the week end and a few days longer. 

If there is anything of 
import3.nce , however, .. viII be pleased 
to arrange a later date for ei ther 
here or Mont real . 

Yours 



.. 

, 

• 

• 

r 

October 8th. 1925. 

J. T. Shlrreff, Esq., 
Vice-President, The E.B.E dy Company, 
Hull, uebec. 

Doar jOr. Shlrreff:-

hat I ished to say to you 
had I boen able to see you on Saturda~ was th1s,­
that the Governors of ~cGll1 would like to use the 
r sources of the Eddy bequest to establish a chair' 
to be known as the : •• Eddy Chair of Industrial. 
and Cellulose Ch~mlstry. 

I h ve offered the chair to 
Dr. Harold Hlbbert, generally reoogalzed as one 
of the foremost che~lst8, in the world ~n the field 
ot cellulose. Dr. IIlbbert has accepted and is 
comln to ontreal in the course of the next few 
weeks to look over the ground further, although 
his serVices will not be fully available until early 
next year. e shall got everything ready in order 
that full and complete courses ill be available 
when tho session of 1926-27 opens. I knew you would 
be- interested and I wanted 'to toll you just what I 
knew abqut Hibbert. He is a comparatively young man 
being 48 years of age. ne has"a dis~ingulshe4 aoademic 
record in Great Britain and the United ~tate8 ~ has 
also studied on the continent. "ince his graduatIon 
he has been assoQiate with different universities 
and has also had practical experience in Indust~. 
I think we are very fortunate in being able to 
secure his services and I have every confidence' that 
the department es.tablished here ill make a positive 
oontribution to the industry in wbioh the man who 
made the chair po~slble played suob a wonderful part. 



J.T,S lrreff.E~ •• - 2 -

I am lenvlne for the est 
tomorro night nd there 1111 be po possibility 
of e in you until aft my return bout the 
5th or 6th of ovember. 

Yours f ithfUlly. 

Principal. 

I 



• . 
THE TRUSTEES AND EXECUTORS 

OFTHE 

ESTATE OF THE LATE JENNIE G. H. EDDY 

HULL, CANADA, . .CJctohe.r.. l.st.. .. .. . . 1925 

General Sir Arthur CUrrie, G.e. M.G., K.C.B., 
Principal, McGill Uni versi ty, 
Mont real, Que. 

Dear Si r Arthur,-

Paragraph 9, Cl ause U of Mrs. Eddy's 
will reads as fol] ows;-

"~Po pay to McGill University of the City 
of Montreal in the Province of Quebec, Two hundred 
thousand dol] aI's, to be used for the purpose of 
endowing and establiehing such chair or chairs in 
said University as may be arranged between the 
Governing Authorities of the said University ~nd 
"My Trustees and Executors", provided alrr,:lYs, that 
such ch,::i I' or chairs shall be desi gnated as "The 
E.B. Eddy" chair or chlllrs." 

On the ~Oth day of December, 19?5, 
we paid you $100,000. We no~"r enclose you cheque for the 
remaining $100,000, and will be glad to have a formal 
statement of the arrangement arrived at between the 
Executors and Trustees and the University vdth respect to 
the establishment of The E.B. Eddy Chairs. We require this to 
fonnally file wi th the Estate papers in order to secure our 
release as Trustees. 

Wi th kindest personal reg~ rds, 

Believe me, I am, 

You'rs fai thfully, 

. \ --
-- ~ 

.------
.... ... I tJ I .... • " ... I ., ttlf,. 



• 

October 4th, 1926. 

lion. R. B. Bennett, 
Trustee, Estate of late Yrs. Eddy, 
Hull, Quebec. 

'y dear Ur. Bonnett:-

Let me acknowledge with 
grat ful thanks your letter of October 1st 
oontainlng a ch que for 100,000, being the 
balance of ~rs. Eddy's bequ st to cGill Uni­
versity. I shall have the formal statement 
you ask tor prepared nnd forwarded to you in the 
very near future. 

Once more let me, on behal( 
of the Governors of 'oGill, express the Univer­
s1ty's gratltude for !rs. Eddy's very generous 
gltt. I am sure you w11l agroo th~t the uses to 
whioh it has been put 7ill enable oGl11 to render 
a very 8reat norvloe to one of the great industries 
ot our country. 

. Yours faithfully, 

Prinoipal. 



• • 

Let t e r De c em be r 4 t h t 0 ~; r. S hi r r e f f 

in ~r. Beatty's Office. 

, .. 



THE TRUSTEES AND EXECUTORS 
OF THE 

ESTATE OF THE LATE JENNIE G. H. EDDY 

HULL, CANADA, . . Decemoo.r ... llth ... ':'" .. .1925 

Sir Arthur W. Currie, G.C.M.G., K.C.B., 
Principal, McGill Uni versi ty, 
Montreal, Que. 

Dear Sir Arthur,-

Your favor of the 4th instant was 
duly received and the contents carefully noted in 
regard to the appointment of Dr. Hibbert in connection 
~1i_ th the establi shment of a Chair of Industrial and 
Cellulose Chemi stry in McGill Uni versi ty. 

There is not much to be said in 
this connection at the present time, but upon Mr. Bennett's 
return from England towards the latter part of this 
month or early as possible after the beginning of the 
New Ye~r, we hope to go into the whole matter fully. 

JTS:EM. 

Yours very truly, 

u ~~ . . 
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r.tefu.l if you 

t u rove Sl~ e t10~s. 

T'th all "'00 ~ ishes, T om , 

Yours f i thf'llly , 

Pri"c p 1. 



lIay 28th, 1925. 

J. m. Shirreff, Esq., 
rice-Presid~nt, ~he E.H.Eddy ~o., Ll~itea, 

Rull, (uebec. 

Dear ~r. Shirreff:-

.;in.;o our very interestine' 
intorv! and inspection of your rlant on -'ay 
18th 1 have been absent from ontreal the Doat 
of the t'me. You 'ill remember I outlinect to ;you 
the pla.ns ;hi,.;h ~.!oGilJ. has in 1!llna. i th rofo!"onco 
to the - ncoma 1'rom 'the Eddy beque s t, h n 'wh if.' 
finally Bottlod. In th se plans le seck "our 
co-opera.tion and hope that you will agreo with 
thorn. 

As 1 intimated in previous 
oorrespondenoe wo \~uld like to ostablish a 
Chair in Industrial Checistry to be known as the 
"E.,B.Eddy Chair of Industrial Che!:listry" or the 
"E.E.Eddy Chair of Cho!:lical ~ngine~ringll~ I did 
mention a ohair of High~ay Engineering or unioip~l 
Engineering, but e nu,o established that since 
our first corre~~,ondence, ana. in any oase, the 
Department of Jn~~i~al ~neineerlng will require 
all the reGo~r~oo from the Eddy bequest and some-
thing in a ~ L_O·. ~ have strong hopes and belief 
that the _ " .. Lut of such a chair will ena.ble 

aG1i1 to ro~itivc contribution to ~he Pulp 
and P V" l! . ., ':.ry ~ r/ for th t reason ought to be 
ace,e' ';' '1.1.. t.rl he e ::'1toro of • rs. Eddy's eeta.teo 
For ~ .• ~ JO ~ir ~o \011 Boek to socure the er ices 
c; J •• best l"),m en ':'noer on the continent, a man 
-~~ ,~oco norvic)s ' Q ,ould have to pay at least 

.i. • ,·.0 a yot'.r. '~h a departmcnt ouid doubtless 
L'O i.re two or 11_ e demonstrators and certain 
C i ~ ,I. i 0 sand 0 'i Jment. 

, 
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As I pOinted out to you I have 
had some conversations with the Executive ot the' 
Pulp and Paper Associa.tion and .• avo intimated. to 
them the plans we have in mind. I lo",nd them very 
muoh int~rested and I hope their interest will be 
~ore than sentimental and that they may be dis­
posed. to make us a grant to help us ostablish the 
department on a satisfactory basis from the. start. 
The contribution I am asking them to make Is $7500. 
~ year,- an amount equal to half the salary whioh 
wc think we ~hall have to pay the man we seek. 

As I remember you expressed 
yourself aB oordially supporting oar plan to 
establish the abvve oentloneddopartoont ana that 
you woul~ haTe no objeotion to us receivinc fro~ 
the ulp and Paper Association any assistanoe th'~' 
WOULa be disposed to cive. It la, of oourse, unaur­
"stood that the Exeoutors ot lIrs. Eddy's estate :nust 
give their oomplete agreement to the manner in which 
the resources ot the bequest are di"sposed, but we 
hope they will give their approval to the plan whioh 
I have roughl~ outlined. !he department w11l be a 
department ot YoG111 University 'nd administered by 
the Unive~s1ty. but we seek to establish the olosest 
possible liaison with the pulp and paper industry 
and will always be lad to receive ~rom that industry 
such advice and co-operation qS they may be pleased 
to gi VG. 

·1 th all good wishe •• I am. 

YOU~8 faith~ul17 • 
• 
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1927. 

LL.D., K.C., •• 1'., 

nnott: 

Thank you very h for your 1 tter of 

t 17th inst t. fr id. in mine of the 14th I 

slip and ret rr d to the dy C1mir" a.nd not th£l .D. E dy 

C ir". You re qui rl ht nd in our c1nutes of Corpor tlon 

and. Ellso in th inutes of the tings 0 the onrd of Governors 

t i et orth as the E •• 3. d:! Chair" nd not the" dy Chair t. 

Yours fclthfUlly, 

inclp 
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House of' COlllIllOllS 

CcllllHln 

C t t I , Pe'.,.u ~ r~? 1 7 ~ ., 1 £ ""'f • 

G r. rr 1 L r r l- r , " . Tr n 

• r·nci~r: ry Vi e- h 
c3~' ~'v r i~~, 

'nref'l, "1'" C" • 

... ,f}.C. ., • J • 

l~ e 1:' r 

• ~. d r r !=.; i r r t 1r,-

f'1"l ') "~"ed Tor 
i,,? 0 'l.r 1 e t t r 0 f t r e 1 l' in + ~ n t de + ~ 1 i ~,. 
th I r 0 • re'" C 0 h vc.." e i ne" t" 'I- l' ,.., . r ,.. 
t1 Chrir ef 1"':.t tr'''l Cre"": try"t 
H.e 1 •• v r 5 it. 

c. f tI.e 
~(rves 

Ch ir 
rr tl-l r 

I l-"1ve t vqy 
'ill Le'! re me, It· f my • or,'" 

nE, r. Eddy de ired t~r~ t~e 

e ,"l:ec. the. "E.E •• 1d,t C~ ir I 

th":n the " .. ddy ~h" · r". 

L 
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McGILL UNIVERSITY 
DEP ARTM.E~'.r O}<' CHEMIS'l'R Y 

H. F. HUTTAN, D:l'RECTOR 

Sir Arthur Currie, 
Principal, 

MO~'l'REAI.. 

McGill University. 

~ dear Sir Arthur:-

14th April, 1925. 

I am enclosing you copy of 

a letter which I have just received from 

Mr. Hovey, who has been spending a week in 

Erie and has had a long talk with Dr. John-

sen. This is the nearest approach to any­

thing definite which I have been able to ob­

tain since our meeting with the 2ulp and 

Paper people in the Ritz-Carleton. 

1 am, Sir, with kind regards, 

Sincerely 

Enclo. 
Letter. 

RFR/ JH 
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CANADIAN PULP AND PAPER ASSOCIATION 
511 St. Catherine Street West 

ImNTREAL 

Dr. ~. F. Ruttan, 
Director, 
McGill University, 
Montreal, Que. 

Dear Dr. Ruttan: 

Iroquois Falls, Ont., 
April 9. 1925. 

I saw Dr. Johnsen in Erie and had quite a 
talk with him regarding our proposition at ~cGill. 
I think it is possible to arrange for Dr. Johnsen 
to go to hcGill if the matter is handled in the 
right way and promptly. Hammermill, of course, 
are anxious to retain Dr. Johnsen's services and 
are dOing quite a bit for him ±K~~ in the 
way of laboratory and staff extensions, and I pre­
sume something in salary. Dr. Johnsen, of course, 
will not allow them to compete on a salary basis. 

The two pOints to be settled are briefly this: 
Dr. Johnsen does not want the consulting side of the 
picture to come into the thing at the beginning of 
his work and I am very much inclined to agree with 
him. It is necessary that Dr. Johnsen be offered 
a salary of from twelve to fifteen thousand dollars 
a year. I would recommend fifteen thousand. In 
order to have you make this offer it would be nec­
essary for the Pulp and Paper Association to advance 
you approximately seven thousand dollars a year. 
This is as we talked in Montreal at lunch. 

Realizing that you cannot maRe this offer with­
out having a definite offer from the Pulp and Paper 
ASsociation, I am taking this matter up w~th Colonel 
Jones asking him to get the Research Sect~on under 
way as rapidly as possible so tha t you may. have. the 
necessary authority to make Dr. Johnsen th~S ~ffer 
in connection with the Association appropr~at~on on 
such a basis as you would be able to pay him the 
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above mentioned salary. We ought to get some action 
on this within the next two or three weeks. 

rhe second question is that Dr. Johnsen does not 
feel as though he would like to go this year. He 
wants to get straightened away with Hammermill, which 
I think he ought to be allowed to do, and also he wants 
to go to Europe next year to spend about six months 
there looking into the whole proble~, in other words, 
preparing himself for the position as compared with his 
present work. 

The matter of filling the chair this year, I think, 
is not important, provided we have assurance that he is 
coming next year. On the basis that he is coming, all 
arrangements could be made and he could be consulted at 
any time and would be available for all kinds of help 
during the coming year. I think that if the question 
of coming this year has anything to do with getting 
Dr. Johnsen we should agree to his coming next year. 

1 want to mention briefly some of Dr. Johnsenrs 
qualifications with which you are perhaps not as fam­
iliar as the writer. Dr. Johnsen was assistant pro­
fessor to Professor Schwalbe at Darmstajt for eight 
or ten years. He has worked in the Forest Products 
Laboratories at ~ontreal and his work there has at­
tracted attention from all over the continent. Since 
gOing to Hammermill he has developed a laboratory inter­
nationally famous. At the present time fellowship men 
from Europe are coming to work in his laboratory at no 
salary, for the sole purpose of having worked under 
Dr. Johnsen. I think that he can be considered as one 
of the outstanding men in pulp and paper research at the 
present time. Ue is furthermore familiar with Europ-, , 
ean and American practice both in commercial work and 
in the laboratory field. 

~ hope Colonel Jones will see things the way I do 
an~ w~ll get.th~ necessary action in connection with 
th~s appropr~at~on. It is probable you will hear from C 
Colonel Jones in this connection very shortly. 

Yours truly. 

R HIM (Sgd. / R. 'Iv. Hovey. 



Uay 8th, 192D. 

D ar"Dr. Ruttan:-

Conflr~lng Colonel Bovey's 
telephone conversation o£ yesterday, the Principal 
has asked ~e to send you a copy ot the latter he 
has received tro~ Colonel Jones re Dr. Johnsen. 

Yours faithfully, 

Principal's Seoretary. 

Dr. R. F. Ruttan, 
Director, Chemistry Depart~ont, 
McGill University. 



McGILL UNIVERSITY 
DEPAHTMENT O}<' CHEMIS'l'RY 

R. F. RUTTAN. nI'RJIlCTOR 

1\lON'l'H.BAL, 20th ~:ay, 192.5 • 

Col. "lilfrid Bovey, 
Office of the principal, 

1c cGill rni versi ty. 

Dear Col. Bovey:-

I have received from Dr. Bates 

the following further information regarding 

Dr. Johnsen. 

JOHNS£N, BJ)~N1. Born 1884. Stavanger, orway. 

Technical University, Zurich, Switzerland, 
1904-05; Technical university, Darmstadt, 
Germany, 1908-12; Technical University, 
Berlin, Germany, 1912-14; Graduated from 
Darmstadt and Berlin, 1912 and 1914; 
Diploma Engineer and Doctor 1~gine r. 

General experience in norwegi n and Canadian 
Pulp Mills, 2 years; ssi stan t Profes sor in 
Cellulose Chemistry, Eberswalde, Germany, 3 
years; Special Research Chemist, Forest Pro ­
ducts Laboratories of Canad , 2 ye re; in 
charge of Research Department, Hammermill 
Paper Co., Erie, Pa., 1917 to dat e . 

The above is taken from the Year-

book of the Technical Section of the Forest Pro-

ducts Laboratories. 

Sincerely yours. .4 

At:~ ---· 
RFR/ JH 

~ 

Director of Chemistry. 



FORM T.O. 1 M. 

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAIL\NAY COMPANY'S TELEGRAPH 

TELEGRAM 
All Messages are received by this Company for transm'~sion, 3ubject to the terms and conditions printed on their Blank Form No. 2, which terms and 
conditions have been agreed to by the sender of the followino "essage. This is an unrepeated message, and is delivered by request of the sender 

under these conditions. 
J. McMILLAN, General Manager of Telegraphs, Montreal. 

14 RN R 33 BLUE. ERI~ PENN JUNE 17 

SIR ARTHUR CURRIE 

MCGJLL UNIVERSITY 

rvoNTREAL. 

IF CONV~NIENT TO you I SH4LL ARRANGE TO SPEND IvIONDI\Y TWENTY SECOND IN 

MO N T REAL A R R I '11 N G R I T Z CAR L TO N SUN 0 AYE V EN I N G S TOP I F P 0 SS I 8 L E I W ILL 

LEAVE ERIE FRIDAY SPENDING ALSO SATURDAY MORtliNG IN .. M9NTREAl • 

BJARNE JOHNSTEN 

I 236PM 



POll .. T.D. 2 x. 
CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY'S TELEGRAPH 

TIME FILED 

TELEGRAM 
CHECK 

CABLE OONNEOTIONS TO ALL THE WORLD 

J. McMILLAN. General Mana,ter of Teleeraphs. Montreal. 



I.IIJTCI!IBLL, _ ~,""""'I. fJo­

D. H. BOWltN, Supt., Sudbury, Ont. 
W. M. THOMPSON, Supt., Toronto, ch. ... 
H. S. INGRAM, Supt .• Montreal, Que. 
A. C. P'RASER, Supt., St. John, N.B. 

W. D. NEn •• A .. istaot Manall:"" W;nnipec, Moon 
D. L. HOWARD, Supt., Vancouver, RC. 
R. N. YOUNG, Supt., Call1ary, AI ... ~. 
D. COONS, Supt., Mooae Jaw, Sask. 
R, H. GOODFELLOW, Supt., W'tnnipeg. Man. 

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF RAILWAY COMMISSIONERS FOR CANADA UNDER ORDER 162. 
DATED MARCH 30, 1916. 

It is agreed between the sender of the message on the face m: this form and this Company, that said Company shall not be liable for damqee 
ariein& from failure to transmit or deliver, or for any error in the transmission or delivery of any unrepeated telegram, whether happeninll from negli. 
cence of its servants or otherwise, or for delays from interruptions in the workini of its lines, Cor errors in cypher or obscure messa&es, or for errors from 
U1C11ible writinll, beyon<;! the amount received for sendinlli the same. 

To lUard alliBinst errors, the Company will repeat back any tclelll'am for an extra payment of one·half the regular rate, and in that case the 
Company shall be liable for dam allies, suffered by the sender to an ""tent not aceedl.!lK $200., due to the negligence of the Company in the trana­
mialon or delivery of the telelll'am. 

Correctness in the transmiasion of messages can be insured by contract in writing, stating agreed amount of risk, and payment of premium 
thereon at the followinll rates, in addition to the usual cbarllie for repeated messages, vi%: one per cent. for any distance not aceeding 1,000 mUe., and 
two per cent. for any lII'eater distance. 

Thi. Company sball not be liable for the act or omisaion of any other Company, but will endeavor to forward the telegram by any other 
Telelll'aph Company neceasary to reaching its destination, but only a9 the agent of the sender and without liability therefor. The Company shall nat 
be responsible for messages until the same are presented and accepted at one of its transmitting offices; if a message is sent to such office by one of 
the Comp!'ny's m~ngera he Bcts for that purpose as the sender'. agent; if by telephone the perso~ rccci.vinll the measage acts therein a. agent of the 
~der, being authoru:ed to assent to these conditions for the sender. This Company sballllot be hable In any case for damallies, unleas the same'" 
claimed, in writinll, within sixty days after receipt of the telelll'am for transmission. 

No employee or the Company ahall vary the foregoinlli-

DAY LETTERS. 

This Compan..r will reCeive DAY . LETTERS to be transmitted at rates lower than Its standard telClll'am rates, a. follows: one and one·balf 
~ the ten-word Day messa,e rate shall be chara:~ for the transmi .. ion of fifty (50) words or less, and one-6fth of the initial rate for such fifty worda 
...... be c:haraed for each additional ten (10) words or less. 

ID ~tY LETTERS may be Corwarded by the TelClll'aph Company as a deferred aervice and the tntnamiasion and delivery of weh DAY LETTIUf.It 
.... rapect:a, subonfuiate to tho priority of tranamiaalon and delivery of full·rate messages. 

DAY LETTElaI ahaD be written in plain Engllah, or in P'nmch. Code lanlliUage I. not permitted 

..........£.AJ LETTERS may be delivered by the Teleeraph Compcm;y by teiephoninll the _0 to the addresaeea. and such deliveries ahall be • com~ 
- .. " the obliptlon oC the Teleeraph Company to deliver. , 

thaD DAY LETTERS are received subject to the ezpress understandlnll and agreement that the Company ~oes not u'.'dert8~e that a DA Y ~ETTER 
th be~11I1vere~ on the day of Its date absolutely and at all events; but that the Company's obligation in thIS re~ I~ subject to the condltlO!l that 
tJy. ~ • ~31ft sufficl"'.'t time (or the transmission and delivery oC such DAY LETTER on the d"y of its date dnnng reKUlar office hours, aabJect te 

... ,ontv UT th,. trAnam_l"" nr fuJl ..... t .. __ tIDdIor u... armditlmu .... mlld .bovoI. _ 
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FACUL.TY OF GRADUAT E 

..., STUDIES AND RESEARCH 

R. F. RUTTAN. DEAN 

CHEMISTRY B UILDING 

McG I LL UNIVERSITY 
M O NTREA L 

June 20, 1925. 

Si r Arth ur Curri e, 
Principal, 

McGill University: 

Dear Sir: 

I am sending you herewith copy of letter from 

Johnsen which was in my morning's mail. 

RFR/S. 
Enclosure 

Yours very sincerely , 

Dean. 
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HAI.rrmRltILL PA.PER COMPANY, ERIE, Pa. 

Dr. R. F. Ruttan, 
Director, Department of Chemistry, 
McGill University, 
Montreal, Que., Canada • 

.. iy dear Dr. Ruttan: 

June 18, 1925. 

In your letter of 1~rch 2nd, you expressed 
the desire of having my decision regardi!lg the position at 1.:cGil1 
University, not later than June 1st and I WRS quite convinced 
that I would be able to give you a definite reply long before 
that date. In fact, after having given the matter considerable 
thought, I had already made up my mind to remain in row present 
position ru1d I was largely influenced in this decision by the 
recent developments in my work here which give good promises 
for the future. 

At that time, lIr.R.W.Hovey, visited me here 
and brought the question up for discussion. I told him, among 
other things, that it would in any event be impossible for me 
to leave Hammermil1 before the summer of 1926, and that since I 
should have to depend a great deal upon consulting activity in 
order to make up the difference between my present income and the 
salary offered by McGi11 University, the financial sacrifice would 
for a couple of years most likely be too ereat for Me. 

Mr.Hovev told me that these were matters which 
he would like to discuss on"his return to Canada and asked me not 
to make any deciSion until I heard from him. I wished to explA.in 
this to you in order that you mi~ht understRnd my reason for not 
having written to you before. 

, . On llay 9, Mr. Hovey wi red me from .l<lontrea1 that 
tne dlScussion was progressing fine and thRt I could expect a pro­
position within two weeks, alId on June 10th I received a cable from 
him from Go thenburg , i.Jwerlen as fOllows: 

"McGi1l plan settled. Am much pleased. Hovey". 

Not having further particulars as to what the 
settlement refers to I have been awaiting letter from him. 

Yesterday I received a wire from 3ir Arthur 
Currie in which I am invited to come to l ... ontreal to discuss the 
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McGill proposition and I wired Sir Arthur that I would arrange to 
be in .... ontreal all day ... 1onday June 22nd. and hoped to be there also 
in the forenoon of Saturday the 20th. I am very glad to have this 
opportunity of discussing the matter again and I have made resp.r­
vation so as to be in .Iontreal, Saturday morning. I am also leav­
ing the forenoon open in case it should be more convenient to have 
a discussion on this day rather than on Monday. 

aga.in, Looking forward with pleasure to seeing you 

I remain, 

Yours very sincerely, 

(Sgd)Bjane Johnsen 

BJ/DH 
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r. Albert Tingle, 
C/o. Th" J.E ... ddy 'Jomp ny. Ti1m1tod, 
ull, ue. 

Denr lr:-

I re 
letter of arch 1St 
candidate for ten 
~h 1atry. 

to ckno led reoeipt of your 
asking u to co a1 or you 

.. ddy Ch ir of In ~trlal 

• 

, Let UT eo th then 
the appoint ~t 1s On 111 reoeive 
11 poa Ible co 1. ratIo. I may say th t, JhI1e the 

Board has authorized the ~stabl18hment of this ~h ir 
an hil they h Te received 0 fiai 1 I~tim tlo~ of the 
gift of t e lat r. d 1. the money h e not yet been 
plaoe 11"1 our hand • 'e hope that this depa.r1ilael'!i 
08" be oreated 1n time to egIn work at the oommenoemeDt 
ot the ae~810 1922-23. 

:fter. the maiter has reoe1T84 further 
oonsideration 1 hall be lad to oo_unioate .. l$h fOU 

'again lettln you kno the salar 7 attaohed to the 
position a~d the appropriation and faoilitie. gr nted 
to the Department. There 18 ~o reason by 70U shoQld 
not ,8t in to.oh with Dr. Ruttall. the hea4 of ov 
Ch..tetry Department,an' under whoa. direotion the 
Department ot Industrial Ohemlatr.y will funo\loft. 

\ 

Yours fai·thfu.111. 

Prinolpal 



SCIENTnnc PAPBRS E1.30DYIUG RESEARCH 

- 1897 -

1. AmI:.onia & Pheny hydrazine Derivatives of 

Dibenzoylcinnamine. (/ith F.R. Japp.) Tf~fi§, Oh@ID, 

B001. Londoft. lB~7. 

2. 

( nth 

3. 

-1899 -

~he action of Ethy1ic Oxalate on Camphor (IV) 

J.B. Tingle). Amer. Chem. Jour. 

The influence of substituents on the electrical 

conductivity of Benzoic "Acid. Jour. Amer. Chem. Socy. 

- 1900 -

4. Condensation CompouLds of Amines on Camphor oxalic 

Acid (/ith J.B. Tingle). Amer. Chem. Jour. 

5. ~n e Reactions of Aniline & Hydroxyl Amine with 

Hydr oxy - Unsa tura ted COl. pouno.s. Amer. Ohem. Jour. 

6. A new synthislS of Secondary Amines. AIDer. 

Chell1. Jour. 

- 1901 -

7. The .::>ynthi si S ~ of Amine s by the use of 11.1ky1 

Salicy1ates. AIDer. Chern. Jour. 
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- 1903 -

8. The Determinations of Shrinkage in Raw Wool and 

Woollen Yarns ( i th( \. Mor ri son). Jour. Socy. Ch er: • Ind. 

- 1905 -

9. lhenylisoxazolone. AIDer. Chem. JOUl'. (a short 

note). 

- 1909 -

10. Hydrogen Polysulphide as a Reducing Agent. "Science". 

11. The Action of Coke on l!erric Chloride ~Auric 

Chloride in 0olution. Jour. AIDer. Che~. Socy. 

- 1910 -

12. The ~ction of Coke on Solutions of Ferric Chlori6e. 

Jour. Amer . Chem. Socy. (A short note). 

- 19lf -

13. A Qualitati'O Reaction for the Detection of nitrates. 

Jour. 'ocy. Chern. Ind. 

- 1916 -

14. ':Vhe Dl!Itection of Nitrates in the l'resence of Organic 

ll..atter. Jour. ;:)ocy. Chem. Ind. 

15. A rapid Method of Converting >::>cnq.) rlatinum into 

ChloIo platinic acid (1ith J. B. Tingle) Jour. Socy. Cherr.. Ind. 

16. Factors Conrrecti 19 the Concentlation and the Optical 
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RotataI'Y Power of Aqueous Soluti ons of Nicotine ( i th . 

A.A. ?erguson) Trans. Boy. 30cy. Can. 

17. A Ne~ Method for the Determination of ricotine 

in Tobacco (lith ~'i. • .h. Ferguson) Trans. Roy. Socy. Can). 

- 1917 -

18. The Acidi~etry of Coloured olutions. Jo~r. ~pcy. 

Chem. Ind. 

19. Standardization of Deci-norn~l Sulphuric ncid(vith 

~.v. Babington) Jour. ciocy. Chem. Ind. 

- 1918 -

20. The Examination of Commercial Ilextr in & Belated 

Starch Products ( ith ,B'.H'. Babingtoll, & iQ .E. Hatson). 

Jour. Socy. Chem. Ind. 

21. The Determination of Small Amounts of Benzene in 

Ethyl Alcohol. (With i:!'. Vi. Bal, ington) • Jour. Ind. &. Eng. 

Chem. 

22.- The .cidimetry of Coloured Solutions. An application 

of the Pocket Spectroscope. Jour. Amer. Chem. Socy. 

23.) 
)--

24. }--
)--

25. ) 

The Determination of Morphine in Complex Products, 

Parts It 11 & Ill, mer. Jour. Pharmacy. 

-1919 -
VI, (:-£,.. 

26. The AcidiIJ1etry of Red i1ines and ?ru it Juices (lch i 190£: 

A.U. MacMillan). Jour. Ind. Eng. Chem. 

27. Silver Oxide 'olutions (short note). 

Jour.r nd. Eng. Chem. 
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- 1920 -

28. The effects of ProloIJged Heatil:g and of Aqueous 

Extraction on Opium. (ith 1101: . l~acI.:illan). Amar. Jour. 

Pharm. 

29. Indexing P.fercnces (shrt note) Jou~. lnd. Eng. Chern. 

- 1921 -

30. Notes on the Volumetric Determinat~or. of Aluminum 

in its salts. Jour. lnd. Eng. Cherr. 

- 1922 -

31. The Determination of the nBr omine lPigur e" or 

"Chlorine ~actorr' of Pulp and the Utilization of These Quantities 

in Bleaching. Jour. lnd. Eng. Chem. 

32. The .b.lleged Adsorption of • lumina by Cellulose fl'om 

Aluminum Sulphate bolutions. 

TEXT BOOK 

Wi.I:4,. 
Outline 'of Quantitative Analysis (d. I •• 'I.R. Lang). 

ioronto University Press. 1911. 

PATENTS 

Two Patents "allowed" but not yet Gazetted, dealing 

with the production of wood-pulp articles. 
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BIOGRAPHICAL SUMJ.llEY. 

Born 

Degrees obtained 

Sheffield, England, 1876. 

B.Sc. Aberdeen UniverSity, Scotland, 1896. 

B.Sc. London. (Hons. Chemistry), 1897. 

Ph. D •. University of Pennsylvania, 1899. 

Positions held, etc., 

1896 Junior Demonstrator in Physiology at 

Aberdeen University. 

1897-99 Harrison Fellow in Chemistry, UniverSity 

of Pennsylvania. 

1~99-1 00 Senior Assistant, University of Wisconsin. 

1900-02 Assistant in Quantitative Analysis, Columbia 

University. 

1902-03 ASGistant in Quantitative Analysis under 

Professor (now Colonel) W.R. Lang, UniverSity 

of ~oronto, and also at his request, took position 

as Chemist to the Toronto Carpet Manufactur ing Co. 

In 1903 I was appointed by the Chinese Government 

Professor of Chemistry in the Imperial Irovir:.cial 

College of Shantung, North China. 



1904-06 

1906-09 

1909-10 

-2-

Professor of Che~istry in the above College. 

Built and equipped the Chemical Laboratory 

irom the foundations. 

"Adviser on .l!lo:n:ign Education" to the Governr ent 

of Shantung,and "Personal ttache to H.E. The 

Governor". Equipl'ed a La bora tory for the Bur eau 

of ~ines of the rovince. 

Transferred to Pientain, Chili Elovince, Porth 

China, to hold following positions: 

Chemist to the Pei Yang Kint; 

Chemist to the Bureau for the Suppression of 

Opium Smoking; 

C~emist to the Bureau of ines; 

Personal Attache to H.E. the Viceroy." 

In 1910 I resigned all positions ana. left Cl:ina for my 

health.r returned there in 1911, but refused furtLer 

Gover~~ent employment. Travelled, studied and vITote 

occasional notes lor H. B.L. l:ini ster ih Peking, ,and 

the Intelligence Branch of tte .:..rm~.T, 1I. China Command, 

tee subjects generally being con:r:ected with opiurc, 

poli ti~a 1 questions or tOI-ogr'aph.>. llfter the r,evolut ion 

of 1911-1912 was over I returned to this Continent. 



1913-20 

-3-

Chief Assis:ant in th E Analytical Laboratory 

of the Department of Customs. The work was 

essentially that of a Consulting Imalyst. 

1920-date Chief Cherni~t, E. B. Eddy COI!!pan , 'lIhere my 

work is esuentiall~ research, to extend the 

economical use of pulp and to improve the 

productions of paper. 

Research {henevEr I have had a~y laboratory accomodation 

available I have been enga~ed in research since 

1895. Uy first paper, on wo:rk aone under' the 

direction of rrof. F.R.Japp. F.n.S., was published 

in le97. 

Up to date I have ublishe6 28 original papers, 

4 short notes of onl~ passing imf ortsLce and a text 

book, several of these papers being r ublished jointly 

wi th a teacher t colles,gue 01' assistant. r11he Eddy Co. 

has taken al-so two patents in my name. .d list of 

these 1-'ublications is appended. I have further work 

completed, but not ~ublished , on research in progress, 

which I wish to press to a conclusion. Por the last 

six or seven years my work has general.y been 

noted in the l .. nnuel Reports on PI ogress issued by the 

English Chemical Jocieties and ~y later publications 

and views sirJce entering my :present field, have attract­

ed rather marked attention from the Pulp & Paper Chemists 

of the D.S.A. 

I have alwa.}' s been successful in rr.anaging students or 

'subordir.ates of ver y varying' kind. 
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August 
Thirtieth 

1922. 

Dr. Alfred Tingle, 
C/o. The E •• Eddy Company. Limited, 
Hull, "ue. 

Dear Dr. T1ngle:_ 

I beg to aOknowledge receipt of your letter of August 29th. 

I shall be absent from ontreal 
during the whole of the month of September, as I 
am leaving On riday wi th the Mon,treal Board of 
Trade On their trip through Canada. Ho ever, I 
expect to be in the Oity during October and will 
be pleased to see you some t'me during that mo the 

If you will write me aga1 the 
first weGk in October I shall be able to s t a 
defin1t time. 

Yours faithfully, 

Prinoipal. 



SHEFFIELD CHEMICAL LABORATORY 

SHEFFIELD SCIENTIFIC SCHOOL OF YALE UNIVERSITY 

NEW HAVEN , CONN. 

March 24, 1922. 

Sir Arthur Currie, K.C.B. , D.S.O., 
Principal, HcGill University , 

Montreal, canada. 

Dear Sir: 

I understand that Dr. ~lfred Tingle is a can­
didate for the position of Professor of Industrial 
Chemistry in the University of Montreal, and I am 
ta.king the liberty of writing a few lines in advocacy 
of his candidature. 

I have Known Dr. Tingle for several years, more 
particularly in connection with his work on paper and 
pulp manufacture. In this connection he has a wonder­
fully broad grasp of the subject together with a very 
fertile imagination. In his communications to the 
Cellulose Section of the American Chemjcal Society he 
has impressed the members as a chemist of marked orig­
inality, and a man who can be depended upon to carry out 
important and valuable scientific work, not only in the 
sphere of pulp and paper, but also in that of cellulose 
chemistry in general. 

As I am given to understand that in T'1aking the ap­
point~ent special emphasis is to be laid on the ability 
of the candidate to promote and foster research work in 
this sub ject, I wish to say that I do not know of any m1;:m 
in Canada more competent in this respect than Dr. Tingle. 

I hav~ no means of .;udging of his abili ty as a 
teacher but with his agreeable personality and wide gener­
al knowledge have no r eason to fear that he would not be 
equally efficient in this field also. 

Very truly yours, 

J/~.jh;/~--
~- rp~ 1 ~ et,.~ 
c~ Ut~-~ ~ 
~.~( 



.. 

Profe sor Harold Hlbbert, 
~heff1eld . o1ent1fio °ohool, 
Yale U'1"livers1 ty, 

[av en, "lorl'M • 

D r Sir:-

" roh 
~ e,.,ty-seve"th 

1922. 

I bog to th nk you for your lett~r 
of ~uroh 24th ith of· ~0e to Dr~ ~1fred Tln~le' 
oa,..,dld tU.re for the osi tioTl of role or of • 
I~du tri 1 ,horn! try at :c~i1l U",iversity. 

I ,U Y 
• ,..,t is de Dr .... 1,., 1 ' 
very no,., 11 r tioT!. 

th Tt t Is M poi"t-
·f )110'" .ioT! 111 re 'e 1. vs 

r.&!'" t a~kln~ Y01 for your interest, 

I am, 

. Yours itl lIly, 

Principal. 



To 

· . 
AMERICAN CHEMICAL SOCIETY 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

EDGAR F . SMITH 

PRESIDENT 

My dear Sir Artbur: 

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 

N . E . CORNER 34TH AND SPRUCE S T REE T S 

PHILADELPHIA. PA. 

arch thirteenth 
1 9 2 2 

Dr. Alrred H. Tingle, of ottawa, writesme that he is 

a candidate ror the Proressorship of Applied Chemistry in 

IcGill University. I have known him for years. He was a 

student or mine here at the University of Pennsylvania artcr 

he came over from Scotland. 

He is a very competent person and has had quite a bit 

of experience as a teacher , bavinG held a Proressorship in 

one of the Colleges of China , where he acquited himself well. 

I ask for him the carerul consideration of your Committee. 

I am exceedinoly sorry that I was not about on our Uni-

versity clay or on the day following . I should have been 

delie;hted to have seen you and to have gone about with you 

here at the University . 

sometime later • . 

Perhaps I shall have this pleasure 

SIR ABTHtm CtJ1lRIE , Principal 
McGill University , Montreal , Canada 



I / 

. ,;. 

President E4gar F. ~ith, 
University of Pennsylvania, 
Philadelphia. Ps. 

Dear President Smith:-

aroh 
'ft th 
1922. 

• t 

I beg to ao~owledge reoeipt 
of lOur letter of roh 13th endorsing the Q8ndid­
ature ot Dr. Alfred Tingle fo~ the Profe sorahip 
of A plied Chemistry -at Mo~ill Unlversit.J. 

I have alread7 bad letters tro. 
several souroes in oonneotio with Dr. Tl~gle a~4 
1 assure you hie applioatlo~ will be glTen 8Ter.f 
poa Ible oonsideration when the hair la fIlled. 

I thank 70U tor the l~t.re8t you 
haTe taken In 00111 and joIn with you 1~ r ~et+ 
ing that I 4i4 not Bee you when I ~.lted your 

r "ty reoent17. 

Yours taIth!ul17. 

P!'lnolpal~ 



DEPARTMEt.J.l OF THE NAVAL SERVICf 

OnAWA ONT. :th r rot, 1922. 

:::ea!' Clrrle,-

Jr. :fr ~'n 13, 
mine, i8 a~xiOUd to .Jec'Ure '"" • er'::vna 

.... r ... t fri<Jni of 
i r: .. ~ "-'fl i e·· 1" 'i t:: 

y i~. refer~~ov t~ t~n ~ .. d~y ~~ ir vC ~n±l:tr:~: 
Ct~y i. try :0 be eE:t~.b':' }.e.i ti.t 'cl'1ill. 

:'in :""l : ..., t ef very v:--ri~.i 
ex~ erienc~ ~l h~. f rvc9r+ ye r~ JJBci :1 3 in _~)er 
;;cr',. e' -jlve:! n .. r Jt::od.s ::1 t'19 re","~t ')f hi 
re.o>earoh r l'eiccn':'d,rrlG intpr""'t 1cn • /::r 
ch .... :. t in t:.3 ': ... 1 ~E'i ..... t'".te "i'" n" 1. fr., i ... 
J.J!'-~""-: ~~::. .. t, .t--r",':'. :". "; •. -' T lly 'C.l ,!i"'lo., ~ y,n 
~n( ... :, m ... ~J'e Et. _r~~-:er v::.wri'3ty .;f , iJer -::1 ~ ... r CJ~l-• .,-:, 
.... V"' ,. '; "I •• 1_. _.1.._. 

:' i n ~ _.., t :1 i 't ~ t :" t 1... _........ vir. t '-' ~...I 4.. I> l1 

n ... ct ir .. '1(')'.1:1. v ...... re t'?l:' fa.\Jil.:.tie~ f Jr r ,::e'"rch, 
n .. ":.'1..1. tr ':'r r ,r. :'n 11ie. ::1 " "'nd l.;p,tl:oi'3 .. ':4-h oene:'it 

to th~ appr inil~try. 

fr 
t", 

I see IIoue n~ r2.y 
er.::; tt',· e't. 
th~ 8 n 1i n . vy. 

ei."e,...~r ..1.-. 

r .... C,,~,&. rir. 

~r 't" r .... ': ':'r.c 

... C 01 rt'1'lr . urr .... , 
C. c. :.,... ., "r. ('l • :<., L:'. J. 

c(.a~." ~ .. i".r r....,i"ty, 
~ t: _1, 

0.1:- t'''k 
hat i.3 

J P~.~;(~ ~~ n~ /nd 
~ -r~-U ~~£~. 



• 

/ 

George Phill1ps, s_, 
Department of a 1 Service, 
otta a,Cnt. 

y dear Philllps:-

arch 
e th 

1922_ 

J • 

. I have yo r letter of yeste rds7 
ith referen~e to r. Alfred mingl ho I shall be 

very Blad to Bee hen he co es to int rview e with 
regar to the .E.Eddy Chsir of Industrial Chemistry_ 

I should advise hi to get 1~ touoh 
ith Dr. ?F •. ttan, aodonald Profe sor of Chemistry 

at the U~lver81t and Director of Chemioal ~esearQh. 

I do not kno just when the Chair will 
be filled beoause e are at present greatl1 handi­
capped through lack of spaoe in our Chemical Building • 
. 8 hope to e able to ake cartsi re djustments 
h~ch may e~able us to lnunch the Department by 

Ootober 1 text, though it Is possible that it 19ht 
not e InstItuted til a year from t at date. 

, 
It would be a prophet indeed who would 

say hat is to beoome cf the ~anadian a~. ~uoh 
unoertainty as exists ~ow must be very dieconaertl~g. 

wttb all go od 
I a , 

Please remember me kindly to ose, and 
iabes to ~!rs. Phlll1ps 8,.,d yourself. 

• 
Yours faithfully, 



R . F. RUTTAN. D1:NKO'rOR 

/ ( 
McGILL UNIVERSITY I t 

DEPARTJl.IENT OF CHEMISTRY 

MONTREAL. lOth Ma.rch, 1922. 

Sir Arthur Currie, 
principal, 

McGill University. 

Dear Sir Arthur:-

I am returning you Sir Edmund 

Walker's letter which you sent to me this morn-
• 

ing. I know Dr. Alfred Tingle, he was former­

ly Assistant Chemist in the Customs Laborator-

ies in ottawa. So far as I know, Dr. Tingle 

has never published anything of importance, has 

had no experience in teaching, an extremely lim­

ited experience in Industrial Chemistry and none 

in Engineering. 

I am, 

1nclo. 
I.etter. 

m'Rlm 
"-

Director of Chemistry. 



.... 

~ ?ff~dta1z ~~~6rCe 
JY'ead &#c:. 

!:ic-;t77lU;r 8th .. :arch 1922 

Dear Sir Arthur Currie: 

I .• ::ve been told t t _~s Bd.dy 

of Gtt~wa has est£blishe' at .. c .... ill a 'ru ir in Industria.l 

vi .. emi stry and I underst nd t. t Dr .~lfred • ingle of ut a;a 

is an applic~nt . I venture to ,?rite to you reg ring im. 

::: have kno"n him 'or several years since his return from 

''::sinan- Fu in the Shantung district, ~here 1 e , s a teacher in 

the Christinn Institute rul important education:...l institution . 

..-
ince then he hcs ~cted as Chemical expert in one of the ser-

vices of the ~oVernJ:lel1t, . nd for two or t ee years s been 

-ith the ..... ddy U o!"!'.pa.ny in Cttawa . '.hat he is man of unusu 1 

width of knm"ledge ,as comp:~red \7i th the ~ver,""ge industrial 

chemist,l think is true beyonc a doubt . I c n also bear :tness 

to his upright c!rracter, independence of j dgment ~nd s nse of 

public duty s cornp~red ':"iith private interest. In chemistry he 

had had a wide exner.ience rs a teacher, pure exnert :mrl as en 'ndustrial 



~urrie~ ~ir rthur -~-

chemist and I should si.rppose him to be unusuclly fitted for 

the pos':' tion re.l'er ed to • 

• H th kind r eg rd s , I D..'Il 

Yours 'r.i. tnfully 

Sir rthur Currie, G.e .r.:.G., [.C .B., li.D • 

.. Principal, 1cGill University 

!ontrea.l, ue. 

Dr. ~utta11:-

Please ~ote ~nd retur11 • 

... .1.. 71 • C • 



Sir dmund -alker. 
The Canadian Pank of vom eree, 
Toronto, O,.,t. 

Dear ~lr ~dmund:-

• 
• 

a.rch 
inth 

1922. 

I r·e to acknOi ledgo rece' pt of 
your letter of the 8th of aroh in reference to 
the ;hair i.,,· Industria.l ,hemistr7 a.t c~ill a"d 
an applloatio~ hloh e m y expect to re~eive from 
nr. Alfred 11n~le of otta, • 

• 
I give you the as urance that Dr. 

Tingle's a.pplication ill reoeiT8 all poa lble 
consideration by Our ~oard of GOTOrftOrs. 

i th many thanka for your letter 
conoerning him and oordl lly reoiprocating TOur 
good .ishos, I am, 

Ever yours fal thfully. 

Principal • 

• 


